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P. S.C • . Ky • . No·--- .. ············· 
995:1 . . 

· · Cancels .P . S.C. Ky. _ No •.. •....••••••••.•. ••. 

·' 

.. ,; .. PENDLETON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, GAS· DIVISION 

' · .. 

OF 
; I 

,• 

400 Main Street Falmouth, K~ntucky 41040 

. Hates, .Rules· ' and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural -Gas 

' ' 

AT 

·Butler and Falrnoutq, . Kentucky ' and . 

. Rural Pendleton CountYpUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

.. 
EFFECTIVE · 

', 

June 4, . 
ISSUED ..... ..: .~--··-····--···············~ ···' 196.4 ..... . 

· ·June ·1 84 
EFFECTIVE······~····························~' 19 ··· ~ ···· 

* 

. . •. Pendleton Co. Water Dist, Gas Div • 

ISSUED BY ··················N·~~·~···~·~ji"i#>: .. _ ~ ··············· 

BY. •·7~::~r4 ·· 



FORM FOR FIIJNG RATE SCHEOOLES 
Pendleton County 

FOR Falmouth & Butler 
COMMUNI'lY, 'IDWN, OR CI'IY 

~ . NO~ ---------

SHEF:l' NO. · -------------- ----
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div. · 

NAME OF ISSUING d>RPORATION 
CANCEl .I .TNG , 

SHEE1' NO. ---

ClASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Rates: Monthly 

RESIDENTIAL: 

F:i,rst l, 000 cu. ft·. (Minli.Jmum Bill) 
Next · 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. 
Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. 
Over 6,000 per hundred cu •. ft. 

COM!-1ERCIAL: 

First 20~000 cu~ ft. per hundred 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Next: · 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Next 10,000 cu. ft~ per hundred 
Over 50,0~0 cu. ft. per hundred 
Minimum Bill Per Month 

INOUSTRIAL: 

All Gas Per MCF 

SPECIAL CONTRACTS.: . ··.. .... 

--
(I) 

.. (I) 
(I) 
(I) -
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 

PUBLIC ·sERVICE COMMISSION 
Mago Co~9truction Co. OF KENTUCKY '(I) 

EFFECTIVE 

J[) L 1 198/ 

PURSUANT TO 80"1 KAR 5:011, 
. ...~-cTJON 9Jl~j 
BY:~,/~&~ -- · 

PUBlfl!" SE~YftE COMMISSION· MANA~ER 

., 

-

.. - ~ 

I RATE 
PER UNIT 

5.21 
• 48'606 
.4 8353 
.48303 

; 

' 

-- ---- .--.--· -

.48303 

.48253 
' · 

.48203 

.48l i53 

.48103 
5.78 

4.079 

3.90 

. ' 

DATE OF ISSUE Septe~::__:7' DATE m=vE July 1, 1987 

ISSUED BY #Y.L.___ .--.--= TITU: -------~--~OF · . • ·1 
ISSUED BY AtmiORI'!Y OF AN ORDm OF 'mE . .. ... ·. ::1. q/ ~ 

nA~ August 31, 1987 ~ . ~ NO. 8568-PI' UUL.LI __ ___,; ___________ • 

. .. 



• 

• 

• 

FORM FOR FILDJG RATE SCHEDULES 

Pendleton Co . Water Dist ., Gas Div . 
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATI ON 

, .. . -
Pendleton County 

FOR Falmouth & Butler 
· COMMUNI'IY , TOWN, OR CI 'IY 

E.R. C. NO. ---------

-------SHEET NO •. __ 

CANCELLING E. R. C. NO. -----
------- SHEET NO. __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
FATE 

PER UNIT 

.. 
~ 

AATES ; Monthly 

RESIDENTIAL : 
. 

First 1 , 000 en. ft. (Ni nimum Bill) (I) 5 . 26 
Nex t l,Q OO per hundr ed cu . ft . (I). : .4 913 4 
Nex t 4,000 per hundred cu L f f.:., ( I ) . 48881 
Over 6 , 000 per hundred cu ~: o f t:.: (I ) . 48831 

-
COMMERCIAL : . -- . 
Firs t 20 , 000 cu . ft . per hundred (I }_ ~ 48.831 
Ne x t 10,000 cu . ft . pe:r:; hundr.ed (I) • 4.8781 . 
Nex t 10 , 000 cu . ft . per hundred · ' (I) .4 8731 
Nex t 10 ,-ooo cu . f t . p e r hundred \ (I }_ .4 8681 
Over 50 , 000 cu . ft . per hundred (I) .48631 ' 

Minimum Bi ll Per Month (I) 5 . 83 

I NDUSTRIAL: 

All Ga s Per MCF 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

(I) 4 .131 8 

SPEC!l\L CONTRACTS: : OF KENTUCKY 
.. EFFECTIVE . 

l~ago Constructi on 
, J UN 3 0 1987 

(I ) 3 . 9255 
... ~ . . 

"PURSUANT T0807 KARS.:Oll, 

BY ~~~~ 

DATE OF ISSUE ,....--~-u_l.;:,y.&+-__ ,_1_9_8_7 __ . __ DATE EFFECTIVE __ J_u_n_e_3_0....;..., _1_9_87 __ _ 

ISSUID BY #~ TITLE ___ s_e_c_r_e_t_a_r_Y _____ __ _ 

I SSUED BY AIJIHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE 

CASE NO . 8 5"-6 8-MM · DATED 
-~~~~----

ENERGY REGULATORY . COMMISSION OF KY. IN 1 
June 30 , 1 987 ~ 1/g 



FORM FOR FIIJNG RA1E SCHEOOLES 
Pendleton County 

FOR Falmouth & Butler 
COMMUNTIY, 'IDWN, OR CITY 

NO~ -------------------
SHEET NO .. · --------------- ----

Pendleton Co. Water Disto, Gas Div. CANCEl .Y.JNG . ro. ____ ..... 
NAME Of ISsuiNG CX>RPORATION 

Rates: Monthly 

RESIDENTIAL: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

1,000 
1,000 
4,000 
6,000 

CO,MMERCIAL: 

First 20;000 
Next 10,000 
Next 10,000 
Next 10, 00.0 
Oyer 50,000 

cu. 
Per 
per 
pe.r 

cu. 
cu ~ 

cu. 
cu. 
cu. 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

ft. (Minimum Bill) 
hundred cu. ft. 
hundred cu. ft. 
hundred cu·.· ft. --

ft. per hundred 
£t . per hundred 
ft. per hundred 
ft·. per hundred 
ft. per hundred 

Minimum Bill Per Month 

INDUSTRIAL: 

·All Gas Per MCF 
. - .. . .-- : 

SPECAIL CONTRACTS; 
·~ - . . 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION· . 
OF KENTUCKY 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 

(R) 

(R)·- -

Mago Construbtion EFFECTIVE ( R) 

' SEP ~- 1981 

PURSUAi\i . fO 807 KAR 5:011, 

~TION1~ 
l3Y: ' :.L • -

PUBl ~"U'!JMMISSION MANAGER 

SHEET ro. -~ 

I RATE 
PER UNIT 

4.67 
• 43072; 
.42819: 

. • 427.2.L.. 
- ------ -- . 

.42769 

.42719 

.42669 

.42619 

.42569 

5.23" 

. 3. 53 

3.3466 

. ' 

DATE OF ISSUE Sept~ "'"~EFFECTIVE September 1, 1987 
~~ ----~-------------

IS=>&~~-
NAME 0 CER 

ISSUED BY. Al.mroRriY OF AN ORDER OF '!liE 

TITl1: · Secreta,.ry 1· ___ ___;,;~------:--8 . 
",II q/ , ..... ~"C/ 

CASE NO. ~ 8368-QQ MTED _..:;S::.;;e;;.~:p;;,:t;,:;e~mb~e:;;:r:-..;;l~,~l~9:..l;8'-'7.__ ____ • 



.. 

• 
FOR ·Pendleton County 

P •. s.c. KyNo. __ . ...:;,1 __ ~-~----

55th Revised SHEET No. 3 -------
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1 ----""-----; i 

:. ·j 0 

Pendleton Co·.· Hater Dist., Gas Division 54th Revised SHEET No·,: ' 3 -------
.· .. · . 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 
. ! ' : . .. . ... . ~ -

A. Change · ~n Rate · 
.· . · , · . · . .. · . :. '• . . '· . ·.• 

whenever a cha~ge occurs i~· r~tes of a supplier 1/ of the . Coinp~~y ~ · the· · Company· . . 
shB;ll suhm:f.t to the Pu~lic· Service Commission of Kentucky . as soon as p.r~cticable 
an application Comp.a~y s gas sales which shall be . . determin.ed as· ~oJ:lows: , · .. 

(1)' . The · :~ffect· . p~r .. Mcf :of sales due to the change in co.st .'of .. . 
gas ·shall. be determined by: . · · · · .. . . 

• .. 
·., . .. 

(~) >. A;pi~ing .' .the.· , r~tes of the currently effe.cti~~ : supplier . . · · . ·· .. · 
· · ~ariffs o·r · agreern~nts to: .. · · · .. : · ·. · 

(I) .. · The .Company.' s most recent billing demands, · 
·applicable to each such . Sales Rate ·Schedule, ·and· 

.. ' . ·.. . . ~ . . ·. 
• • . • . t • 

. .. . (II) · The. :volume·: of gas purchased, applic~ble ·to each 
S~les Rate Scihedule, by ·the Cornpan~ during ' the ·~- ·· 

' . 

I · . 

, . ,' , . ··.· 
-: . • 

•• , · . . most. ~ecently ·avail<;1ble · 12 month period. .. . · 
,·,. 

, · . 
. . . . . 

· . . .. ' 

.·: . . 
.. . . 

1/ Supplier ·· shall ·incltide·. all historic gas resources and any non-historic .... . :.: · 
gas . supply; howe~er~ ~ non-historic s6urces, without furthe~ authori~ation, · . . . . 

· .... 

sh~ll be limited to SPQ : Gas ~ · Acquisition of SPQ Gas, . ~nd any·~ate Df · · 
voillmetric .change· therein, and cost of transporation ' thereof shall be • . 

. considered . a·s a :change .in rates of charges. . . 

. . ·{b) 

.. 

Di~iding the· cost of gas ~alculated in (a) :above fBijBI£l&eS~\1!Gfit~OMMISSidN 
of gas purc;hased during the 12 man th period, and compar~ft_fFEtff~;:Y. · . 
resulting · quotient to the proforma av~rage cost per Mcf &! 1 ~~~ . · 

· purcqas~d computed at the · supplier rates • · . DEC 3. 0.1982 

B. · Refunds · 
PURSUANT TO 80l K·AR 5:011,· ·. . p~ . p) . When the dompa~y _received refund·s including any intere·~.: .f!,Q · · _··_ . · 

more of its supplier which shall have, resulted from a redu io in · : · . 
; ; rates oi charged applicable to pripr periods and previous y reflected ·· 

·in . a change in rate under this provision, the Company ' shall paSS ·On 
such .refunds to. customers and hereinafter descri,bed . . 

I . 
DATE EFFECTIVE December 1. 1982 

ISSUED BY 
General H 41 

_ _];'i tle 



• 
Falmouth .& Butler 

FOR -Pendleton County 

P .. s.c. Ky No. --:··~1--~-------

55th Revised . SHEET No. · _ _.;;..__ ___ _ 
CANCELLING P~S.C. Ky .No. 

--~----
;;U 

'endleton C~. Water Dist., Gas Division 54th Revised SHEET No ~: ' 4 __ .;...... ___ _ 
......... 

. : ~-- RULES ·AND REGULAT!ONS 

· · · · (~) : Refund. t~ its customers . as a credit to ea'ch c'u~tomer · b:i..l .led 
·.·over :a perio.¢l not to .exceed 4 months commencing not mo.re .. 

· · . than 60. days .after ·the date of receipt of . the refund / .and .. · .· .. · 
· .. 

··. ·. . : · amo~.mt ·determined : as follows: · · · · · . ··. ·. · .. . · . 

:. (l) :: Divide refund amount by the estimate ·of · ~~l~·sunder . ·. . ·. . . 
such · rat~· schedules for ·the· period specified ··in · ta-:l:..a) 

.- . ~ :, . above . to determine the refund . factor~ . which shall be' .·· .: · . . : ·. ·: :· r: .. . 
-: ... .. :. applicablt( 'to' the volumes billed to customers that' month~ ' . : .-. . 

• • _. . •• : · • • • • • • • • • • • 0 • • • • • • • ~ • • • • • '. • • ~ • • 

: .(b)· .. . ·.The C~mp~n;.'·shall 'not be required to 'refund .an ~~~nt . for · · .··. · .. .-· .. .' .' 
. . ·: which the :.: associated credit factor w'ould be insignificant · · 

~ '. but ·Will .accumulate all refunds until the agg.regate amounts . ·. ·· 
• . · · > , . . : ... :_to· a~ . sum that . warrants the . e~pense .of refi.md~ng; .. ; . .. . · ..... .. · · ·. · 

, • , o ' ' • ' ' ' ' • ' ' , • ' o . t ' ' ' I ' ' ' t ' ' ' I ' ' '. ' 0 : ' I : ' o' ' t ,' ' o t 'o t I,' ', ' ' ~ ' • 

··: .. ' · · (c)·.: :Th:e. ref.und f~ctor: as. comp.ut~d shall be . adj~sted, . if necessary., 
.. ·: ·t.o 'insure . refund of the total amount computed under (B..;.l-a) above~ · .. 

' : ~ .. 

' • ·' . . . , . 
.· . ··.: . _:: · .. · . . I • 

• 0 • . 

when. the .change in .• rate inciuding purchases ' from at he; : than 'pipe.line . . 
supplier,' the Company . shall supply the Commission with details . of sucn ·· 

' purchases . at_ld cqpies of any contracts. relative thereto. . .· 
., PU~LIC SERVICE. COMMISSION 

, . • ·OF KENTUCKY .> . 
~FFE~iWE .. - ~· .. · 

. ::· 

DEC 3 01982:_·. · 
. PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:01 .1, 

. I . BY:~~ 
I 

. · . DATE OF . ISSUE~.. ~emhe.~~ .. ~82 . DATE EFFECTIVE December !, 1982 

--~S~D ~ --~---G_e_n_e_ra_l_M_a_n_a~g_er~~4~0~0~~=i~n~S~t~r=ee=t~~F~a~1~~~~~~40 
'T1..f .... 1 n .\. -l ·l 't"' -f' S S 



FOR ·Pendleton County 

P •. s.c. Ky No. --:-·.:.1--.....--------

• 55th Revised · SHEET No. 5 --=------
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No. 1 ----.!:..----

Pendleton Co·. ·vlater Dist. ,- Gas Division ; i 
54th Revised SHEET No/; 5 -------

. . . .. 
' . 

.. . . 
AVERAGE .COST. OF GAS 

RULES AND REGULAT!ONS 

· . , · 

. The average cost of gas as of the effe·ctive date proposed rates calculafed' ·' 
as provided hereiri has been determined to be $4.653. for the Pendl~ton 
County'Water District~ Gas Division. Service Ar.~a$. 

CO.LLECTION AND .TERMINATION SCHEDULES 

All . gas bills are due and payable by the due date · as .set . forth on ·each . 
bill.· (Due date _is 10 . days .after mailing.)· ·If : th.e bill is J;lot· paid on . 
or. before the due date, 'a10%.pe'nalty will be added to the ainount . due. · . 

• · ' • '• • ' . . I . ' '• ' ' 

. · ·A custom.er shall : be .. given ·10 days written termiri<;ltion· notice before . · 
· discontinuance of service for non-payment, but .·the · cut off will · not be 

effected befo~i 30 days after the mailing date of the.original bill. - . e I 'A- reconnection charge of fiftee~ dollars ( $15) shall ' apply. for ·reconn,ection 
· . of a service discontinued for non~payment or violation· of rules . . · 

.. · and regulations, A collection charge of ten dollars ($10) shall be · . 
charged if necess~ry ~o .send service personnel to coile~t an·ac~ount 
after termination . notice has been served and expired per . existing . . 
Public ' Service · Commission Rules. · . ' · 

. . 
·If a ·customer qufestions . that this bill is not accurate,we have 
an employee· available during .regular working to : answer questions 
regarding· th~ bill a~d to resolve disputes. · 

. .. : . 

.,.. , . . 

. . . . . 
PUBLIC SERVIC~ COMMiSSION 

· .• . · . OF. KENTUCKY . . 
. If a customer is unable to pay the full bill, we have an employee . E:FFECTI'JE 
a·va:ilable during regular work;Lng hours who has the 'authority to . . 
.negotiate ' payinent · plans of ours tanding bills and to accept : p~yments UEC 3.0

198
2 

. . • I ' ' ' ' • • • ' . . ' , 

If a customer .. believes· ·that discontinuance of service will ag~§lJ~·rto 80l·KAR S:OlJ 
an existing illness or informity of someone residi~g at the :affec~ed SEJ:~W- : 9 (1) · 
premises, the.n ·they can obtain up to 30 days to make other li'V)i"ff.g_ . .. UCL_ ·~. : __ _ _ _ 
arrangements by obtaining a written certificate f~orn a physician, . · 
a registered 'n.urse, · or a public health offic~r stating that in · th . · · . . · 
~Rinion of t~e pe~son making the certification, ·discontinuance.of 
~e.i:vice will agravate an existing illness or infirmity on the affecte~ 
~i~mises. If such a certificate' is filed with our office, then we · 41· · wil1 not disconnect until they have time to make. alternate living . 

I . 

DATE EFFECTIVE December 1, 1982 . 

ISSUED 'BY 

, •. (!j 



• 
l<'almou tn . t:.c tlu t:J.er 

FOR -Pendleton County 

P .S.C. Ky No. __ . .:.1--...---,..------

55th Revised SHEET No. 6 -------
CANCELLING P;S.C. Ky No. 

: .;-... !; 
1 

Pendleton Co·: Water Dist., Gas Division 54th Revised SHEET No:·: 6 

• 

-------
RULES AND REGULATIONS 

arrangements . or until .. 30 days \ lifter we have informed them' of the exis.tence 
of various local, . state, : and federal programs that might b.e able to assist . . 
them iq paying their bills, whichever occurs -first. · · 

If' .. they are unable to :pay their bill and currently recieve· AFDC, <medfcaid,. 
. food : ·stlamps, or have . gross income at or below· 130% of the federal . 
. ··poverty ·gl:lidelines, they . should contact the nearest office of the Department · 
· for Human Resources Bureau of Social Insurance. · If they· are ··\.mable · ·· · · 
~ t~ · provide ~ir~ct assistance, the custome~ can obtain a :jQ-Day e~ten~ion 
· to wqrk out a payment .plan by 'obtaining a written certification from that office 

.. . :and . bring;lng it to our office. : If .the custop1er obtains :. such · a certification . 

. ~ and niakes . a ·good faith offer ·to make a present payment and agrees to : pay all. of 
·. past . due · hilf by October 15, we will accept th~ paym~nt plan. · . . _ · 
. . .· :. . . . . .. 

It a· c"ustomer ·_-pays an account by check and · the check ·is returned for 
~on-sufficient furids :by th~ir bank, .a $5.00 Service Fee shall be charged • 

. . . ' . . .. · 
. . . . 

. . ' . . ' 

When·. a ·customer questions a meter reading and requests that a· re-read 
·. of thier meter · be performed, and the re-read of the meter proved the : . 
. original readitig to . be correct, a charge of $5.00 shall be charged for .. . .. . . 
this .· service.· .. : . . . . . . ' 

. : . 

When a · c~sto'iner qu~stions the · a.ccuracy of a meter servicing 'thei.r property 
and the meter :h,:i:s been tested within the . required Public Service Colruriission·· · 
'test periods' . and said meter is removed' re-:tested' and is accurate within : .. 

. the Public Service Commission guidelines, a testing charge of $12.50 · · 
shall b·e . charged. , No charge shall be made if the met_er is· not within · .. 
the 'Public Service · Commission guidelines. or the meter has not been .·· . 
tested within . the Public Service Commission test periods • · . · . . ·· .- ·C·. 

0
-MMI.SS.·ION 

. . PUBLI.C ~ERVICc. . 

l 

~- ---~ --
_,. - - . '! ·:: ..., 

OF KENTUCKY .. · 
.. .EfFECTIVE 

DEC 301982 
·PuRsuANT ro ao7 KAR s:(nl, 

thej 

' · P'i· .~· 
dl~- ~~~~~~~~- ~~~~~~7~-/~~~ 

DATE EFFECTIVE December 1, 1982 

General Mana er 
Title 

400 Main Street Falmo 104! 
Address . · :;, >~1 

.-.,~-~"'"""-''-'"!' .,...., .• ~,.,.J..a,., •. 1fi .. ll' 



• 
Falmouth & Butler 

FOR Pendleton County 

P .S.C. Ky No. __ ___::1:..__ _______ _ 

52nd Revised SHEET No. 7 

CANCELLING P. S.C. Ky No. _ _;1::...__ ___ _ 

Pendleton Co. ~vater Dist, Gas Division 51st Revised SHEET No. 7 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DEPOSIT REQUIREMENTS 

The required deposit will be 2/12 of the annual bill. (Total of the previous 
12 months bill divided by 12 x 2.) If no prior service has been available 
at a particular residence an estimated deposit will be required based on 
the connect load. · The deposit must be paid in full prior to turning on 
gas service. A receipt of deposit showing the name of the customer, 
location of the premises occupied, date and amount of deposit will be 
given at time of deposit payment. Interest in the amount of 6% per annum 
is paid on all deposits from the date of deposit. 

BUDGET BILLING 

• 
Consumers have an opportunity to sign agreements with the distriet for spreading 
billing evenly over a twelve •· month period. The billing is based on estimated 
consumption made by a District Representative. In May, the end of the 
twelve month period, the difference between payments and actual usage is 
adjusted by adding or crediting the difference of the regular gas service 
bill. A copy of the agreement is make a part of the District's Rules 

· and Regulations. 

The base rate for purchased gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment 
Clause shall be: 

COLUM~IA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 

Schedule SGS (Natural) 

COLUMBIA ~G CORPORATION 

*Includes transportation charge of 0.3377 

Corrunodity 

4.4937 

5.9477* 

EFFECTIVE 

11-17-5':2 

i\JI'auant to 807 KAR 5 :011, Section 9(1) 

Jek ':~ rh :tt?1-

DATE EFFECTIVE -~O~c~t~o~b~er~l~9~,~1~9~8~2 ___ __ 



... 
· . BUIXiET PAYMENT PLAN AGREEMENI' 

. . . 
'lli.l:S AGREEMENT, made in duplicate be'b.veen Pendleton Co. : Water District, Gas Division, 
a Kentucky O::>rporati.on with its principal office at 400 Main St.; Falrrouth; Kentuck:y 
(hereinafter · called .. the 11District11

) and (herein- . 
• ~alled ~e 11

ConslliiEr
11

) ·located at-------------------·· 

WITNESSE'IH: 
' . :.,: ~ ' 

That in cOnsideration o~ Consumer's request to make Natural Gas service: payments .. under 
the District 1 s Budget Payment .!plan, the Cons\.l!T'er shall pay the District at a 
fixed arrotint each ·rronth in lieu of rronthly billings based on actual usage; whereby, 

. any difference in the actual anount due· and the fixed arrount paid each rronth shill Pe 
payable in full each year . upon receipt of the June billing. · · · 

It is f~er agreed: 

1. The Con.Surier agrees that if at any time the Rate under which . the District 1 s 
. purchases· Natural Gas service at wholesale is rrodified, the District. may make a . . 
. oorresfCndi.ng rrodi.fication in' the rate for service hereunder and the budget paYro=nt 

arrount shall be adjusted . accordingly. · 
. ; 

· 2. The Cons~ agrees that if at any time the Rates and/orTerms and Co~ditions ~.' 
.· set forth in the District ~s Rate are adjusted or changed and !?aid· adjustirents and/or · 
changes are approved by the Kentuc:ky Public Service Ccmnission. said adjustments · ·. , · 

· and/or will becare effective and supercede, cancel and replace rates and/or .terms · a.rrl 
· conditions ·proyided .iri .existing rate prior to the effective date as · set forth .in the . · 

Energy Regulab)ry Commission 1 s Order approving the adju.stnents and/or changes. · · . . ; 

• · · The Consurrer agr~es . tbat rronthly budge~ payments are subj~ to · change where a 
trend develops indicating the a~unt . set up is insufficient to result. in a reasonable 
balan~e .due in ,the June Billing Pericd; at which tilre, the difference in the . 
fixed arrount and. actual. cost ·Of Natural Gas service is · payabl~ in full. . . . . · 

4. r't ·i,s ·~g~eed . that · the Consurrer shall make · ~yiTent each .rronth in the full ~unt ·· 
of the Budget Payrrent as stated herein, . irregardless of any . accumulated. charges · 
credits 'for · actual u.Se. The· accumulated charges or credits shall be adjusted on the 
June billing~ Should :.the ConslliiEr fail to make .such budget payments by due date, . :. 
service will be disoontinued and 'entire balance bec:;ares due and payable before ·service 
is restored. The Consuner shall be ineligible for future billings under the Budget 
Payrrent Plan. .. · · 
. · . . . PUBLIC SERVICE GOMMISSION . .· 

5. . 'Ihis agreedrent shall oontinue from year to yeiu: ,· unl~ss t 'erfitfrlaWJ9lY either . ·-
·party giving to the other notice m:writing, subject · to the provif?f&fiT!¥fu.ted ·in .· 
#4 abOve; · . .• · · ·. . . . .·DEC 3 01982 · . · . . 

'IHERE:UI>C:N, ·. it 'is agr~ .. that · 
shall pay ·to Pendleton Co. Watterer· ro51J.~sttrrl.I<· c:it=.,~G:a:asSiD~J.L\vT'lJ.:Ss'LJ.oOinri".--t~ff'1~~~~~~ 
Jul£ ~J~~lling, for Natural Gas service in the arrount of $ · ~- . 
unq~: tJris Budget B~lling Agreerrent, and shall pay in full . 1,..; 

· ing "frcirt difference in actual usage and fixed arrount paid ea nth in June ... 
~ilin<i. If a credit balance · (overpayrrent) .exceeds $10 . 00 it shall be refunded · · 
~n request. Any credit balance less than $10.00~will ·be applied on the succeed-

:i.ng rronth' s bill. · ; 
1 

. . • • • 

Executed at Falrrouth,· Kentucky, thi.c;; -----day, of..;.·-----' 19 • ·. a./11 
C-r'l . 



,., 
· . BUIXiET PAYMENT . PLAN AGREEMENI' 

n!IS AGREEMENT, made in duplicate between Pendleton Co. : Water District, Gas Division, 
a Kentucky O::>rporation with its principal office at 400 Main St.; Falrrouth; KentUCky 
(hereinafter called .:the "District") and (herein- · 

• ~alled ~e "Consurrer") ·located at • 

WITNESSE'IH: 
: .... . 

That .in oonsioer~tion o;C Consumer's request to make Natural Gas servic~·' payments .. under 
the District's Budget Payment /.plan, the Consurrer shall pay the District at a 
fixed arrotint each ·rronth in lieu of rronthly billings based on actual usage; whereby, 

. any difference in the actual arrount due· and the fixed arrount paid each rronth shill 1::>e 
payable in full each year . upon receipt of the June billing. · · · 

It is f~er agreed: 

1. The Con5uirer agrees that if at any time the Rate under which . the District's 
. purchases· Natural Gas . service at wholesale is rrodified, the District. may nake a 
. corresp:mding nodification irl the rate for service hereunder and the budget payrrent 
· arrount shall -be adjusted _accordingly. · · .. 

· 2. The Cons~ agrees that if ·at any time the Rates and/or ·Terms · and Conditions · as.· 
-set forth in the District ~s Rate are adjusted or changed and said · adjusbnents and/or · 
chcinges are approved by the Kentucky Public Service Ccninission. said adjusbnents · ·, , · 

. and/or will becare effective and supercede, cancel and :replace rates and/or .terms . an1 
. conditions provided in : existing rate prior to the effective date as' set forth .in the . 

Energy RegulatOry Commission's Order approving the adjusbTents and/or changes. · · 

• ·· The Consurrer agrees . that rronthly budge~ payments are subj~ to · change where a 
trend develops indicating the a~unt set up is insufficient to result. in a reasonable 
balan~~ .due in the June Billing Period; at which tilre, the difference in the . 
fixed arrount and. actual. cost -of Natural Gas service is ·payable in full. · . 

4 • . It is ·· ~greed - that ·· the Consurrer shall make · ~yrfent each .rronth. in the ·full .arrount · 
of the Budget -Payrrent ·as stated herein, . irregardless of any · accumulated. charges · 
credits .·for · actual us'e. The accumulated charges or credits shall be adjusted on t!le ­
June billing~ Should :.the Cons'l.JITer fail to make .such budget payments by due date, · 
service will be . discontinued and entire balance bec::arres due and payable before 'service 
is restored. The Consuner shall be ineligible for future billings under the Budget .· 
Payment Plan. .. · · · 

· . . . PUBLIC SE:RVICE COMMISSION . . 

5. · 'Ih:Ls agre~t - shall. eontinue ·from year to year,· unl~ss t-~~Y either · · ·· . 
· party giving to the other notice in· writing, subject· to the proviFlf6fiTWfuted ·in _ · 
# 4 abOve·· ; ·· . _ _ _ . . ·. . . 0 EC 3 0 1982 · . 
'IHERElJPCN, ·. it· 'is agreed . that 
shall pay to Pendleton eo. WaLtteerriD5Jl.L5srl:trnl.cC:tt,,;-GG:Eias£1DD:l.Gvl31.:Ss:I1.oonn-. ~~~~~~~~ 
JulY~- -l?~~g, for N~tt~al Gas service in the arrount. of $ · .. ~ _ , __ 
under· this Budget B1.ll.ing Agreerrent, and shall pay m ful . ~ balan . 
.tpcj '··.frdrt difference· in actual usage and fixed arrount paid ~ nth in June . . •.. 

~llirig. If a credit balance (overpayment) .exceeds $10.00 1.t shall be refunded · 
Won :request. Any creditbalance less than $10.00~will _·be applied on the succeed-:-

ing m:mth's bill. · . · i , ·. ; · . · 

Executed at Fa.J..m:Juth, Kentucky, thi.s -----day, of-'-------'' 19 __,_• 

t- . 



P.S.C. Ky. No ..................... . 

1- Cancels .P.S.C. Ky. _ No •.••••.•.•••••.•.....• 

= ----------~--------~~~--~~----~-

re 

PENDLETON COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, GA$· DIVISION 

OF 

400 Main Street Falmouth, K~ntucky 41040 

. R.ates, Rules· and Regulations for Furnishing 

Natural Gas 

AT 

·.Butler and Falmouth, . Kentucky and 

.Rural Pendleton County · 

Filed with PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF 
·KENTUCKY 

June 4,' . 
ISSUED·····-·~-····-···· ....................... , 196.4 ..... . 

· June ·1 84 EFFECTIVE ................................... u 19 ....... . 

~· ISSUED 



• 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEWLES 

Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div. 
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION 

. . .. 
Pendleton County 

FOR Falmouth & Butler 
. COMMUNITI, TOWN; OR CITI 

E.R.C. NO. 

-------SHEET NO •. __ 

CANCELLING E. R. C. NO. -----
------- SHEET NO. __ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICC 

RATES: Nonthly 

RESIDENTIAL: 

First 1,000 c u . ft. (N.inimurn Bill) 
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. 
Next 4,000 per hundred cu .- . ft • . 
Over 6,000 per hundred cu~ . ft. 

COMMERCIAL: 

First 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. pe~ hundred 
Next 10,000 cu. ft . per hundred · . 
Next 10 ,·ooo cu. ft. per hundred ' 
Over 50,000 cu. ft . per hundred 

Minimum Bill Per Month 

INDUSTRIAL: 

All Gas Per MCF 

SPEC!AL CONTRACTS UBllC SERVICE COMMISSION. 
. . · OF KENnJCKY 

11-ago Construction · EFFECTIVE 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, 
SECn ON 9 (l~ 

By. h ' -zfp,.n/. A~,,~AA 
. tl -;;r ?/ 

(I) 
(I). : 
(I) 
(I) . 

-.. .. 
(I 1 
(I) 
(I) 
(I). 
(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

. 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

5.26 
.49134 
.48881 
.48831 

~ 48.831 
.4.8781 
.48731 
.48681 
• 4 8631 ·-

5.83 

4.1318 

3.9255 

QA.TE OF ISSUE ,....---J~u_l..;;,y"".+-' _1_9 _8 7 ____ D.A.TE EFFECTIVE June 3 0 , 19 8 7 1 
ISSUED BY ;1;.::: __________'-'l= TITLE Secretary 1i ,1> 
ISSUED BY Alll'H~ OF AN ORDER OF THE ENERGY REGULATORY. COMMISSION OF KY: IN~ ' 
CASE NO. 85Q8-MM DATCD June 30, 1987 

----- ---~--~---------



Falmouth & Butl~r 
FOR · Pendleton County 

P .S.C. Ky No. __ _:1:..._._.,.. ______ _ 

52nd Revised SHEET No. 3 ----=------
CANCELLING P. S, C. Ky No. ---=1 ___ _ 

Pendleton Co. Water Dist. 1 Gas Division 51st Revised SHEET No, 3 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

A. Change in Rate 

Whenever a change occurs in rates of a supplier 1/ of the Company 
1 

the Company . 
shall submit to the Public Service Commission of Kentucky as soon as practicable 
an ·application Comp.any' s gas sales which shall be. determined as- follows: 

(1) The -effect per Me£ of sales due to the change in cost ·of 
gas shall be determined by: 

(a) Applying the rates of the currently effective supplier 
tariffs or agreements to: 

(I) The Company's most recent billing demands, 
applicable to each such Sales Rate Schedule, and 

(II) The volume of gas purchased, applicable to each 
Sales Rate Schedule, by the Company during the 
most recently ·available 12 month period. 

1/ Supplier shall include all historic gas resources and any non-historic 
gas supply; however, non-historic sources, without further authorization, 
shall be limited to SPQ Gas. Acquisition of SPQ Gas, and any rate ~f 
voilimetric change therein, and cost of transporation thereof shall be 
considered as a -change in rates of charges. 

(b) Dividing the , cost of gas calculated in (a) :above by-m~<YT>I~ 
of gas purchased during the 12 month period, and c:offrP.flfng Hie 
resulting quotient to the profo:ma ave~age cost peJ~c/z~f ,fzs 
purchased computed at the suppl1er rates. . 

B. Refunds Pursuant to 807 JCAR 5:011, Section 9 ( 1 ~ 

(1) . · · ~~ek '>rb1s When the Company received refunds including any i lftet 4:14h one or KY 
more of its supplier which shall have, result~ SDVCLCB: :OQJQIISSIOI OF • 1\ 

·rates or charged applicable to prior periods and previously reflected 1;, I 
in a change in rate under this pro~ision, the C~mpany shall pass on £11 
such refunds to customers and here1nafter descr1bed. .. ·U 

DATE EFFECTIVE . September 1, 1982 

ISSUED BY General Manager 400 Main Street Falmouth KY 
Address 



Falmouth· & Butler 
FOR Pendleton County 

P •. s.c. Ky No. --~1 ________ _ 

52nd Revised SHEET No. 4 _ __; _____ _ 
CANCELLING P, S.C. Ky No. _!:;;..._ ___ _ 

Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division 51st Revised SHEET No. 4 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

(a) Refund to its customers as a credit to ea·ch customer billed 
over a period not to exceed 4 months commencing not more 
than 60 days .after the date of receipt of the refund, and 
amount determined as follows: 

(1) Divide refund amount by the estimate of sales under 
such rate schedules for the period specified in (B-1-a) 
above to determine the refund factor, which shall be' 
appiicabl~ to the volumes billed to customers that month~ 

(b) The Company shall not be required to refund an amount for 
which the associated credit factor would be insignificant 
but will accumulate all refunds until the aggregate amounts 
to a sum that warrants the expense of refunding. 

(c) · The refund factor as computed shall be adjusted, if necessary, 
to insure refund of the total amount computed under (B-1-a) above. 

C. The Company will file with the Commission a copy of computation of the 
change in rate or refund credit and verification of its supplier's 
change in price or refunds at least fifteen day~ prior to the effective 
date of . a change .in ,rate or commencement date of refund· credits to its 
customers. 

D. · When the change in rate including purchases from other than pipeline 
supplier, the Company shall supply the Commission with details of such 
purch~ses and copies of any contracts relative thereto. 

EFFECTIVE 

~- --- -· . 

(/-17-#2. 

Pursuant to 80'7 XAR 5 1011, Section 9 ( 1) 

/P.Jt:u;! k%. 
~T.TC a.mn,.,.. nnuuTSSTI'WI ..1''~~•-~ - ·---- ·-----­·-· ··-~ · · · ~~NVA-W;•v.· ·o.\f\.1....,.,· •va-~· "A"a • 

DATE EFFECTIVE . Septembe.r 1 ', 1982 



Falmouth & Butler 
FOR Pendleton County 

P.S.C. Ky No. 1 

52nd Revised SHEET No. · 5 ----------------
CANCELLING P. S.C. Ky No. _1 _____ _ 

Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division 51st Revised SHEET No. 5 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

AVERAGE COST OF GAS 

The average cost of gas as of the effe·ctive date proposed rates calculated 
a$ provided herein has been determined to be $4.653 for the Pendl.eton 
County Water District~ Gas Division Service Ar!las. 

COLLECTION AND TERMINATION SCHEDULES 

All . gas bills are due and payable by the due date as set forth on each 
bill. (Due date is 10 days after mailing.) · If the bill is not paid on 
or before the due date, a 10%penalty will be added to the amount due. 

A customer shall be given 10 days written termination notice before 
discontinuance of service for non-payment, but the cut off will not be 
effected before 30 days after the mailing date of the .original bill. 
'A reconnection charge of fifteen dollars ($15) shall apply for reconnection 
of a service discontinued for non~payment or violation .of rules 
and regulations. A collection charge of ten dollars ($10) shall be 
charged if necessary to send service personnel to collect an account 
after termination notice has been served and expired per existing 
Public Service Commission Rules. 

If a customer quiestions that this bill is not accurate, we have 
an employee available during regular working to answer questions 
regarding th~ bill and to resolve disputes. 

., 

If a customer is unable to pay the full bill, we have an employee 
available during regular working hours who has the authority to 
negotiate payment plans of ourstanding bills and to accept payments . 

• 
If a customer .helieves that discontinuance of service will aggravate 
an existing illness or informity of someone residing at the affiF~VE . 
premises, then they can obtain up to 30 days to make other living 
·arrangements by obtaining a written certificate from a physici-Etl -r '2... 
a registered nurse, or a public health offic~-~tatin~ that i n t 
opinion of the person making the certificatidb~§~~t\~~1d[AR 5:011, Section 9(1) 
service will agravate an existing illness or infirmity o~~~f~ted 
premises. If such a certificate is filed with our offic~~~ ·~ A 
will not disconnect until they have time to mak~'!fiaH~'boJaasszar OF n~1~1 

OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE September 1, 1982 (j1 
:~::,,.,. n~, ~~.z~ ~neral Manager 400 Main Street Falmouth, KY 



Falmouth & Butler 
FOR Pendleton County 

P.S.C. Ky No. __ :_1_._...,. _______ _ 

53rd Revised SHEET No. 6 --------
CANCELLING P.S.C. Ky No . . 1 -------

Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Division 52nd Revised SHEET No. 6 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

arrangements or until 30 days after we have informed tl\em of the existence 
of various local, state, and federal programs that might be able to assist 
them in paying their bills, whichever occurs first. 

If they are unable to pay their bill and currently recieve AFDC, .medicaid, 
food suamps, or have gross income at or below 130% of the federal 
poverty guidelines, they should contact the nearest office of the Department 
for Human Resources Bureau of Social Insurance. If they are unable 
to provide direct assistance, the customer can obtain a 30-Day extension 
to work out a payment plan by ·obtaining a written certification from that office 
and bringing it to our office. If the customer obtains such a certification 
and makes a good faith offer to make a present payment and agrees to pay all.of their 
past due bill by October 15, we will accept the payment plan. 

If a customer pays an account by check and the check is returned for 
non-sufficient funds by their bank, a $5.00 Service Fee shall be charged. 

When a f ustomer questions a meter reading and requests that a re-read 
of tq~~r meter be performed, and the re-read ,~F--th~meter proved the 
original reading to be correct, a charge oft $~~t& shall be charged for 
this service. ~de) j j!J 

When a customer questions the accuracy of a meter servicing their property --
and the meter has been tested within the required Public Service Commission 
test periods, and said meter is removed, re-tested, and is accurate within 
the Public Service Commission guidelines, a testing charge of $~2 . ;6 tl.ZS 
shall be charged. No charge shall be made if the meter is not within 
the ·Public Service Commission guidelines or the meter has not been 
tested within the Public Service Commission test peyiods. , t• . 1 t> 30f: SO for ~1stt l~t,·o~ 't;JN~~,tu CoNN .&c. I CUll\ ANc.~ 
Gas service connection charge shall be eHi t0o0; .,.Tt{':tl" ~li-~l""'ll~t:cre~t·rCoA~~o~e&-ta•llf(N ) 

. the inst'allation of 3/4" - 50 ft. beyond the customers property line. 
Any footage over 50ft. required to serve the cu·stomer shall be billed 
at $1.50 per foot. EFFECTIVE 

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section .g ( 1) 

.A2Jer\ bG> 
PUBLIC SIRVICI COMMISSION 

I 

ISSUED BY~-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~e~r~--~40~0~M~a~i~n~~~~~~~~~~ 



Falmouth & Butler 
FOR Pendleton County 

P.S.C. Ky No. 1 

52nd Revised SHEET No. ----~7 ________ __ 

CANCELLING P. S.C. Ky No. -~1=-------

Pendleton Co. Water Dist, Gas Division 51st Revised SHEET No. 7 

RULES AND REGULATIONS 

DEPOSIT REQUIREMENTS 

The required deposit will be 2/12 of the annual bill. (Total of the previous 
12 months bill divided by 12 x 2.) If no prior service has been available 
at a particular residence an estimated deposit will be required based on 
the connect load. · The deposit must be paid in full prior to turning on 
gas service. A receipt of deposit showing the name of the customer, 
location of the premises occupied, date and amount of deposit will be 
given at time of deposit payment. Interest in the amount of 6% per annum 
is paid on all deposits from the date of deposit. 

BUDGET BILLING 

Consumers have an opportunity to sign agreements with the distriet for spreading 
billing evenly over a twelve ·· month period. The billing is based on estimated 
consumption made by a District Representative. In May, the end of the 
twelve month period, the difference between payments and actual usage is 
adjusted by adding or .crediting the difference of the regular gas service 
·bill. A copy of the agreement is make a part of the District's Rules 
·and Regulations. 

The base rate for purchas~d gas for the application of this Purchased Gas Adjustment 
Clause shall be: 

COL~IA GAS TRANSMISSION CORPORATION 

Schedule SGS (Natural) 

COLUMBIA ~G CORPORATION 

*Includes transportation charge of 0.3377 

Connnodity 

' 4.4937 

5.9477* 

EFFECTIVE 

Pursuant to 807 XAR s ':Oll, Section 9.(1) 

_/,e)~ 
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KY . 



BUDGET PAYMENT PLAN AGREEMENI' 

'IHIS AGREEMENT, made in duplicate between Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division, 
a Kentucky Cbrporation with its principal office at 400 Main St., Falrrouth, Kentucky 

-hereinafter called the "District") and (herein-
after called the "Consumer") located at . -----------------------------------------

WITNESSE'IH: 

That in consideration of Consumer's request to make Natural Gas service payments under 
the District's Budget Payment Plan, the Const.rrrer shall pay the District at a 
fixed arrount each nonth in lieu of nonthly billings based on actual usage; whereby 1 

. any difference in the actual arrount due · and the fixed arrount paid each rronth shill be 
payable in full each year upon receipt of the June billing. · 

I t is further agreed: 

1. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rate under which the District's 
purchases Natural Gas service at wholesale is rrodified, the District may make a 
corres];X)nding rrodification in the rate for service hereunder and the budget payrnent 
arrount shall be adjusted accordingly. · 

2. The Consumer agrees that if at any time the Rates and/or Tenns and Conditions as 
set forth in the District's Rate are adjusted or changed and said adjust::nents and/or 
changes are approved by the Kentucky Public Serv:i..ce Carmission said adjustments 
and/or will becooe effective and supercede, cancel and replace rates and/or terms arrl 
conditions provided in . existing rate prior to the effective date as set forth .in the 
Energy Regulatory Commission's Order approving the adjustrrents and/or changes. 

-· · The Cons1.1Irer agrees that nonthly budget payments are subject to change where a 
trend develops indicating the amunt set up is insufficient to result in a reasonable 
balance .due in the June Billing Period; at which tirre 1 the difference in the 
fixed arrount and actual cost of Natural Gas service is payable in full. 

4. It is agreed that the Cons1.1Irer shall make :payment 2ach rronth in the full arrount 
of the Bud.get Payrrent as stated herein, irregardless of any accumulated charges 
credits for actual u5e. The accumulated charcjes or credits shall be adjusted on the 
June billing. Should the Consumer fail to make .such budget :payme.nts by due date, 
service will be discontinued and entire balance be~s due and :payable before service 
is restored. The Consumer shall be ineligible for future billings under the Budget 
Payrrent Plan. 

5. This agreement shall eontinue from year to year 1 unl~ss tenninated by either 
party giving to the other notice in. writing, subject to the provision stated in 
#4 abOve. · 

'IHEREUPON 1 it is agreed that (Consumer) 
shall pay to Pendleton Co. Water District, Gas Division each rronth, begl.I1Iling with 
July billing, for Natural Gas service in the arrount of $-=-=--------=-=-----,~-=--=----------:­
under this Budget Billing Agreem2nt, and shall pay in full annually the balance result­
ing fran difference iri actual usage and fixed arrount paid eactl~~I · June 
billing. If a credit balance (overpayment) exceeds $10.00 it snafl.v ne refunded . 
'!fX'n · requ~t • . Any credit balance less than $10. OO;,wi ll be app(fe .. cz ~n .. Jllj succeed-
~g nonth · s b1ll. 
,., Pursuant to S07 JtAR 5: 011, Section 9 ( 1) It 

i!lxecuted at Falnouth, Kentucky, this day · of ,. 19 • ~ \ ------ zeh ek A~ ().I 
By: r \ 
WBL=!l~::::--==~E~C..,..,OMM..,.......I..,.S~ST,...,.Dm,...,..({)"'"F~KY . CJ · By: 

Consurrer' s Signature 



FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEI:ULES 

Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div. 

NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION 

Pendleton County 
FOR Falmouth & Butler 

COMt-ruNI'IY, 'IDWN, OR CTIY 

NO. ---------

------- SHE:ET NO. __ 

CANCEl J .TNG NO.-----

SHEET NO. __ 

ClASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATES: Honthly 

RESIDENTIAL: 

First 
Next 
Next 
Over 

1,000 cu. 
1,000 per 
4,000 per 
6,000 -per 

COMMERCIAL: 

ft. (Minimum Bill) · 
lfiundred cu. ft. 
hundred cu. ft. __ 
hundred cu. ft. ~ 

0 - 1, 000 Hcf (Minimum charge} 
Ne~t · 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred 

Minimum Bill Per Month · 

INDUSTRIAL: 

All Gas Pe:r:- MCF · 
PUBLib sE- VICE coMMISSION 

SPECAIL CONTRACTS. OF KENTUCKY 
• EFFECTIVE 

Mago Construction 
JUN 3 0 1987 

': 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011' 

BY: tiE~ 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 

(I) 

.. - ~ 

RATE 
PER UNTI' 

5.io . 
.47514 
.47261 

r-- ---;-4 TZ!r-" 

$ 5. ft, 7 fJM tft.-:ntt 
.47211 
.47161 
.47111 
.47061 
.4'?011 

3.9698 . 

3.7635 

nm OF I&U Jul~~~ MTE Eff:tx:nVE June 30, 1987 

TITlE Secretary ISSUIDBY q~ 
r 0 OFF! 

ISSUED Iri AlmiORIT'i OF AN ORDER OF 'IHE , ... . J. ~ 

CASE NO. 8568-LL DATED June 26, 1987 • 
~~~ 

e; 



Pendleton Countv .... 
Fa.lrrouth & Butler , 

FORM FOR FILING RATE SCHEDULES FOR~~==~-===~~~==----
COMMUNTIY, TOWN, OR CITY 

t ' NO~ 
------~~--------

SHEE:I' NO. · -------------- ---
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div. CANCEl .I JNG , 

NAME OF ISSUING ())RPQRATION 

ClASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

PA'IES: funthly . 

RESIDENTIAL-: 

(R) 
(R) 

First 1, 000 cu. ft. (minimum Bill) 
Next i,ooo per hundred cu. ft. · 
Next 4, 000 per .hundred- cu • . ft.· 
Over 6,000 per hundred cu~ ft. 

- -- -- (R) 

CCMMERCIAL: 

l:'irst 2Q, 000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Next 10, 000 cu.l. ft. per hundred 
Next . 10, OOQ cu. ft. per hundred 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Over 50, 000 cu. ft. per hundred 

:Min:i:mum Bill Per -~nth 

INDUSTRIAL: 

All Ga~ Per~- · ·· 

(R) 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 

(R) 

(R) . 

SPECIAL-CONTRACTS: 

· ~-ago Construction · 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSiON ., 
.. OF KENTUCKY · · 

EFFECTIVE 

.::.::·:( 01 1987 
PURSUANTT0807KAR5~ll 

. . ~SECJJO~~~ . ' 
BY. - · .. ~ -~<?&h 

• • . 4llii:' 

(R) 

.- -.. 

NO. -------­

SHEE:I' NO. __ 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

$5.09 : 
' .47449 ' 

--~ ____ ._4_7_1QQ. ___ 
.4714(;i 

.47146 

.47096 

.47046 

.46996 
• 469'46 

5.66 
; . 

' ' 

3.9633 

I '} I' ': • 

; • J ) I 

3.757 

DATE OF ISSUE June 30 ,' 1987 · 

ISSUEDBY~ 
MTE EFFECTIVE ____ Ap...:_r_i_l_l-:':........1_9_87 __ _ 

TrnE ____ ~s=ec=r:..:e:..:tary~~---------------
0 OffiCER · 

ISSUED BY AurHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE 

CASE NO. ___ 8:.:5:..:6:..:8_-KK:..:..... ______ DATED .;..__J_un_e_2_3..:..,_1_98_7 _________ _ 



Form for f)ling Rate Schedules 

P.leton Co. Water Dist., Gas · Div. 

\a rn e of Issuing Corporation 

Pendi e ton county 
For Falmouth ., & :6utle r 

Community, Town or Cit\' . ., 

P.S.C. NO. ---------------------
________ SHEET NO. ______ _ 

CANCELLING . NO. -------

____ __ SHEET NO. _______ _ 

CLASSIFICATJO~ ' OF SERVICE 

----- ____________ __:_ __ 
... 

RATES: Monthly 

RESIDENTIAL: 

First 1,000 cu. ft. (Minimum Bili) 
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. 
Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. 
Over ·6,000 per hundred cu. ft. 

. COMHERCIAL: 

.rst 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
xt 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 

Nex t 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Next 10,00 0 cu. ft. per hundred 
Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred 

Minimum Bill Per Month 

INDUSTRIAL: 

All Gas Per MCF 

SPECIAL CONTRACTS: 

Mago Construction ~ ['(\ C- r 

HEOFJ=~= ssu~ BY~ ~c------
• :-~me of Of 1; i cer ., 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 
(I) 

(I) 

(I ) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO 
(I ) OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

MAY 01 1987 

HATE 
PER UN IT 

5.25 
.49069 
• 4 88'16 
.48766 

.48766 

.48716 

.48666 

.48616 

.48566 

5.82 

4.1253 

3.9190 

DATE EFFECT I V E _ __ ..=.M~a::.Jy'----=1=-,!..__.:1=-9=-=-8 :_7 __ _ 

TITLE __ ~s~e~cAr~e~t~a~r4y _______ ______ ___ 

s s u c d by au tho rity of 
1 Case ~o. 8568-JJ 

an Ord e r of the Publl c Scrvi ce Commission of Kcntuck u 
dat e d May 1, 1987 J 



Form for filing Rate Schedules 

Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas, Div. 
~arne of Issuing Corporation 

Pendleton County 
For Falmouth & Rutler 

Community, Town or Citv . .., 

P.S.C. NO. -------------------------
SHEET NO. 

~~~~~- -----------

CANCELLING NO. -------------
SHEET NO. ------------ --------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Rates; M6nthly 

:RESIDENTIAL: 

First 1,000 cu. ft. (Minimum Bill) 
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. 
Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. 
Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. 

(R) 
(R) 
(R) 
(R) 

COMMERCIAL: wst 20,000 cu. ft. per 
i{t 10,000 cu. ft. per 

Next 10,000 cu. ft. per 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per 
over 50,000 cu. ft. per 

Minimum Bill Pe!ft M6nth 

INDUSTRIAL: 

All Gas Per MCF 

SPECIAL CONTRACTS: 

Mago Construction 

hundred (R) 
hundred (R) 
hundred (R) 
hundred (R) 

hundred (R) 

( R) 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (R) 
OF KENTUCl\Y 

EJH.(TI\1[ 

PUR~SUANT T080~~5:0il, 
Bv t:2::b... I: 

(R) 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

5.18 
.48334 
.48081 
.48031 

.48031 

.47981 

.47931 

.47881 

.47831 

5.75 

4.0518 

3.8455 

DATE OF ISSUE April 3, 1987 DATE EFFECTIVE 
April 1, 1987 

--~~~~-------------------

! SSUED BY_£L£.L.:........:::~::_:;'".f<_;&.~~~~~~-~-===------e Name of Off:i,cer 

Secretary 
--------------------

TITLE ------------------------------

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. 8568-II dated March 18, 1987 

Kentucky 1 /j~ 
~? 



FORM . FOR FILING RATE SCHEOOLES 
Pendleton County 

FOR Falmouth 7 Butler 
COMMUNTIY, 'IOWN, OR CITY 

~ . }JO~ 

------- SHEE:l' NO. __ 

PENDLETON CO. WATER DIDST., GAS DIV. CANCElLING , NO.----­

SHEIT NO. __ 
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION 

ClASSIFICATION OF SERVICE · 

I RATE 
PER UNIT 

Rates: Monthly · 

RESIDENTIAL: 

First 1,000 cu. ft~ (Minimum Bill) 5.79 
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. .. 

0 54463. 
Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. • 54210; 
Over 6,000 r~r hundred cu • . ft. -- .54160 . . - - ~ - -- - . - - . ---- ·· -· - ----
COMMERCIAL: . . 

· First 20.,000 cu. ft. per hundred .54160 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred .54110 
Next . 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred .54060 
Next 10,000 CU;. ft. per hundred 0 54.010 .. 
Over 50' 000 cu. ft. per -hundred .53960 

Minimum 
. . 

Bill Per Month 6.36 

INDUSTRIAL: 
: 

All gas per MCF .. 4.6647 
- \ .. 

SPECIAL CONTRACTS: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
.. 

. . OF KENTUCKY 
Mage Construction EFFECTIVE 4.4584 

· ': M.n.R -01 1987 ·' 

' PURSUANTT0807 i\AR5:01! , ' 

SE~ BY~ ~t, - -

. 

llA.TE OF ISSUE ~ 
ISSUEDBY~ · 

Dt\TE . EFFECTIVE _ _:_M_a....:..r....:..c_h__:l:..:,_l_9_8~7---

' 0 OFFICER · 
ISSUED BY AtmiORI'IY OF AN ORDER OF THE 

CASE NO. __ a_s_6B_-H_H _____ OMITD~-~M~a~r~c~h~2~,~1~9~8~7~---------



' , 

• 

-

Pendle~on County 
FDRM FDR ITLlliG RATE SCHEDULES FDR Falmouth & Butler 

CO.MMUNTIY, IDWN, OR CITY 

• :;~Q. ______ ..:,__ __ 

SHELl' NO • . ------- ---
Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div. . C'ANCEILlliG NO.-----

NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION 
----- ____ /SHELT NO. __ _ 

ClASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

l 
Rates: Monthly 

RESIDENTIAL: 

L 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

First 1,000 cu. ft. (Minimum Bill) - 5.88 
Next 1,000 -per hundred C"!-1· ft. .55317 • 
Next 4,000- per hundred cu. ft. -- ON __ ..-s.s.o 64-----Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. PUBLIC ·sERVICE COMM .55014 

COMMERCIAL: 

First 20,0f>O cu. ft. per 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per 

.Next 10,000 cu. ft. per 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per 
Over 50,000 cu. ft. per 

Minimum Bill Per Month 

' ., 

INDUSTRIAL: 

All gas per MCF 

SPECIAL CONTRACTS: 

Mago Construction Co. 

hundred 
hundred 
hundred 
hundred 
hundred 

-0 

': 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFfECTIVE 

JJ4 i l 0~. 1987 

PURSUANT TO 807 t\AR 5:011, 
SECTIQ_N 9 <:&.. BY: ?· >~a~~ 

.55014 . 

.54964 

.54914 ;· 

.54864 

.54814 

6.445 

4.7501 

4.5438 

DATE OF ISS~UE,M.~9: DATE EFFECTIVE _J_a_n_u_a_r_:y:__l~, _1_9_8_7 __ _ 

ISSUED BY .L.-~~~~~~~---= -'-----TITLE ~~~ 
ITICER I 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIO~f ·
0
f Ky 

CASE NO . 85&, 8-- G G DATED ,:zj ~/6'7 



• iofm for filing Rate Sch~dules For Falmouth and Butler 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. ______________________ _ 

SHEET NO. ----------- -------------

CANCELLING P.S.C . NO. Pendleton Co. Water Dist., Gas Div. 
Name of Issuing Corporation -----------

SHEET NO. ----------- ------------

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

• 
RATES: 

RESIDENTIAL: 

First 1, 000 cu. ft. {Min. Bill) 
Next 1,000 per hundred cu. ft. 
Next 4,000 per hundred cu. ft. 
Over 6,000 per hundred cu. ft. 

C0~1E RC IAL: e First 20,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Next 10,000 c~. ft. per hundred 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Next 10,000 cu. ft. per hundred 
Over 50,000 cu. ft. per hundred 

Minimum Bill PE7r Month 

INDUSTRIAL: 

Special Con1;racts: All Gas Pp st1fCF'SERVICE COMMiSSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

~-i.ago Construction Co. . EFFECTIVE 

SEP 01 1986 

PURSUANT T0807 KAR5:011, 
. SE~)f!_, 

BY:j ~~~ 

. RATE 
PER UNIT 

5.91 
5.5465 
5.5212 
5.5162 

5.5162 
5.5112 
5.5062 
5. 50 ] 2 ~ 

5.4962 

6.46 

4. 7649 

4.5586 

DATE EFFECTIVE Seotember l, 1986 

TITLE Secretary 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of 
in Case No. 8568-EE dated August 21, 1986 


